

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary May 14<sup>th</sup>, 2024 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Grimes, Alderman Cummins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Mark Ledbetter, Alderwoman Webb, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett. Alderman Hawkins was not present.

## **Resolution Passed**

- R-24-22 Resolution approving the issuance of bonds for an Industrial Facility in the City of Conway. *Vote 7-0*
- R-24-23 Resolution approving the submission of the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant for the City of Conway. *Vote 7-0*
- R-24-24 Resolution approving an agreement for landscaping and maintenance for the Public Works Department. Vote 7-0

## **Ordinances Passed:**

- O-24-36 Ordinance approving the issuance of bonds for water revenue improvements for Conway Corporation. *Vote 7-0*
- 0-24-37 Ordinance approving an agreement with UNITI Franchise for public right-of-way use for the City of Conway. *Vote 7-0*
- O-24-38 Ordinance approving the waiving of the bid process and appropriating funds in the amount of \$43,162.88 for SCBA bottles for the Conway Fire Department. *Vote 7-0*

## **Other Actions:**

- Approved April 23<sup>rd</sup>, City Council Minutes. Vote 7-0
- Approved Waiving of the three readings for the ordinances on the May 14<sup>th</sup>, 2024 City Council agenda. Vote 7-0

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, May 28<sup>th</sup>, 2024 Deadline for agenda items – Tuesday, May 21<sup>st</sup>, 2024